Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group does not use any derivatives to manage foreign currency risk exposure, Group management sets
limits on the level of exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as of
31 March 2021 and 31 December 2020 were as follows:

 31 March 2021  31 December 2020

 USD EUR  USD EUR

Total assets  163,547  21,108   209,298   31,412

Total liabilities  1,431,994  45,004  1,417,050 59,904

The table below details the Group’s sensitivity to strengthening/(weakening) of the Ukrainian Hryvnia against
USD and EUR. This sensitivity range represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for possible change in foreign
currency rates.

Change in
foreign currency
exchange rates

Effect on profit
before tax

2021

Increase in USD exchange rate  15%  (190,267)
Increase in EUR exchange rate 15%  (3,584)

 Decrease in USD exchange rate  15%   190,267
Decrease in EUR exchange rate 15%   3,584

2020

Increase in USD exchange rate  15%   (181,114)
Increase in EUR exchange rate 15%   (4,274)

Decrease in USD exchange rate  15%   181,114
Decrease in EUR exchange rate 15%   4,274

The effect of foreign currency sensitivity on shareholders’ equity is equal to that reported in the interim
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

During the three-month period  ended 31 March 2021, the Ukrainian Hryvnia appreciated against the EUR
by 6.2% and against the USD by 1.4% (three-month period  ended 31 March 2020: depreciated against the
EUR and USD by 14.7% and 8.5% respectively). As a result, during the three-month period  ended 31 March
2021 the Group recognized net foreign exchange gain in the amount of USD 19,896 thousand (three-month